Public Document Pack

Your ref:
Our ref:
Enquiries to: Lesley Bennett
Email: lesley.bennett@northumberland.gov.ul
Tel direct: 01670 622613
Date: Date Not Specified

Dear Sir or Madam,
Your attendance is requested at a virtual meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING OSC to
be held on TUESDAY, 2 MARCH 2021 at 1.00 PM.
Please note this will be a “virtual meeting” that will be streamed live on our Youtube
channel at youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV
Yours faithfully

Daljit Lally
Chief Executive

To Health and Wellbeing OSC members as follows:J Beynon (Chair), L Rickerby (Vice-Chair), E Armstrong, T Cessford, Hutchinson,
S Dungworth, Nisbet, L Bowman, E Simpson and Lawrie
Any member of the press or public may view the proceedings of this virtual meeting live
on our YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV. Members of
the press and public may tweet, blog etc during the live broadcast as they would be able
to during a regular Committee meeting. However, the only participants in the virtual
meeting will be the Councillors concerned and the officers advising the Committee.

Daljit Lally, Chief Executive
County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF
T: 0345 600 6400
www.northumberland.gov.uk

AGENDA
PART I
It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda
will be dealt with in public.

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

(Pages 1
- 16)

Minutes of the meetings of the Health & Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny
Committee held on 12 January 2021 and 2 February 2021, as circulated, to
be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair.
3.

DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests,
members are required to disclose any personal interest (which includes
any disclosable pecuniary interest) they may have in any of the items
included on the agenda for the meeting in accordance with the Code of
Conduct adopted by the Council on 4 July 2012, and are reminded that if
they have any personal interests of a prejudicial nature (as defined under
paragraph 17 of the Code Conduct) they must not participate in any
discussion or vote on the matter.
NB Any member needing clarification must contact the Monitoring Officer
at monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk. Please refer to the guidance
on disclosures at the rear of this Agenda letter.

4.

FORWARD PLAN

(Pages
17 - 18)

To note the latest Forward Plan of key decisions. Any further changes to
the Forward Plan will be reported at the meeting.
5.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

(Pages
19 - 26)

The minutes of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on 14 January 2021 is
attached for the scrutiny of any issues considered or agreed there.
REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY
6.

COVID-19 UPDATE (PUBLIC HEALTH AND CCG)
To receive a presentation from the Director of Public Health and the
Clinical Commissioning Group (APPENDIX C).

7.

CORONER’S SERVICE
To receive a presentation from Andrew Hetherington, Senior Coroner and
Karen Lounton, Service Manager (attached as APPENDIX D).

Health and Wellbeing OSC, 2 March 2021

(Pages
27 - 42)

REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY OFFICER
8.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING OSC WORK PROGRAMME
To consider the work programme/monitoring report for the Health and
Wellbeing OSC for 2019/20.

9.

URGENT BUSINESS
To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair, should, by
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency.

10.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next remote meeting is scheduled to be held on Tuesday, 6 April 2021.

Health and Wellbeing OSC, 2 March 2021

(Pages
43 - 58)

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE:
● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussion or as soon as it
becomes apparent to you.
● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.
Name (please print):

Meeting:
Date:
Item to which your interest relates:

Nature of Registerable Personal Interest i.e either disclosable pecuniary int
[...]
r or relevant Democratic Services Officer before the meeting.

Health and Wellbeing OSC, 2 March 2021

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2
NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL
HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
At a remote meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Tuesday, 12 January 2021 at 1.00pm
PRESENT
Councillor J. Beynon
(Chair, in the Chair)
COUNCILLORS
Armstrong, E.
Bowman, L.
Cessford, T.
Dungworth, S.
Hutchinson, J. I.

Lawrie, R.
Nisbet, K.
Rickerby, L.J.
Simpson, E.
.

CABINET MEMBER
Jones, V.

Adults Wellbeing
OFFICERS

Angus, C.
Brooks, P.

Scrutiny Officer
Service Lead – Northumberland
Communities Together Hub
Senior Democratic Services Officer
Executive Director Adult Social Care and
Children’s Services
Director, Business Development &
Communities
Senior Manager - Safeguarding Adults

Little, L.
McEvoy-Carr, C.
Taylor, M.
Wright, K.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE
Mead, P.

Independent Chair, North Tyneside and
Northumberland Safeguarding Adults
Board

Mitcheson, R.
Nugent, D.
Railton, T.

Healthwatch Northumberland
Cumbria Northumberland and Tyne &
Wear NHS Foundation (CNTW)

Page 1

135. MINUTES
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny
Committee meeting held on Tuesday 2 December 2020, be approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.
136. FORWARD PLAN
The latest Forward Plan of key decisions (attached to the signed minutes as
Appendix A) were received. The Scrutiny Officer advised that the Corporate
Services and Economic Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee would consider a
report on the Council’s Budget 2021-22 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2021-24 at
their meeting on 8 February 2021 to which all Scrutiny Members were invited. Any
Members wishing to attend should advise the Chair, Councillor Bawn, to ensure that
invitations were issued to the virtual meeting.
RESOLVED that the information be noted.
REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY
137. NORTH TYNESI
[...]
o the work done over the last nine months to provide reassurance to
residents. There had been some concerns regarding the availability of food slot
deliveries for shielding residents in the run up to Christmas with more people using
these, however this did not materialise with the supermarkets doing a good job in
managing these. The shielding list was monitored with a further 217 people being
added. Every shielding resident had received a further letter at the beginning of the
current lockdown and therefore it was not considered appropriate to send out further
correspondence repeating the same information. There were still risks once
vaccinated and the need to continue to shield was important to protect themselves
and prevent the further spread of the virus.
Northumberland Communities Together would continue to do the activities to prevent
isolation and loneliness and keep the connections with vulnerable residents which
had worked well and would continue to support families who were struggling. There
were proposals for the development of Community Hubs and a report would be
provided later in the year.
The Committee thanked Ms Taylor for her update.
RESOLVED that the information be noted.

142. WORK PROGRAMME
Members considered the work programme/monitoring report for the Health and
Wellbeing OSC for 2019/20. (Report attached to the signed minutes as Appendix
D)

Health and Wellbeing OSC, 12 January 2021

Page 6

6

RESOLVED that the work programme be noted.
143.

NEXT MEETING
The next meeting would take place on Tuesday 2 February 2021 at 1:00 pm.
CHAIR ___________________________
DATE _________________-_______

Health and Wellbeing OSC, 12 January 2021

Page 7

7

This page is intentionally left blank

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL
HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
At a remote meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on
Tuesday, 2 February 2020 at 1.00pm
PRESENT
Councillor J. Beynon
(Chair, in the Chair)
COUNCILLORS
Armstrong, E.
Bowman, L.
Cessford, T.
Dungworth, S.

Hutchinson, J. I.
Nisbet, K.
Rickerby, L.J.

ALSO PRESENT
Angus, C.
McEvoy-Carr, C

Scrutiny Officer
Executive Director Adult Social Care and
Children’s Services
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE

Bartoli, B.
Blair, A.
Hudson, R.
Jenkins, C.
Mackey, J.
McNealy, P.
Mitcheson, R.
Nugent, D
Riley, C.
Sayers, G.
Steven, L.
Walshe, A.

144.

Northumbria Healthcare NHS
Northumbria Healthcare NHS
Northumberland CCG
Northumbria Healthcare NHS
Northumbria Healthcare NHS
Northumbria Healthcare NHS
Northumberland CCG
Healthwatch Northumberland
Northumbria Healthcare NHS
Northumberland CCG
Northumbria Healthcare NHS
Northumbria Healthcare NHS

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors V Jones.

145.

MINUTES

Page 9

The minutes of the previous meeting were not ready for circulation alongside the
agenda for this meeting. The Scrutiny Officer informed the Committee that the January
minutes would be included with the March meeting agenda but if members wanted sight
of these before this date, they could contact the Scrutiny Officer.
146.

FORWARD PLAN
The latest Forward Plan of key decisions (attached to the signed minutes as Appendix
A) were noted.
The Budget 2021-22 and Medium Term Financial Plan would be reported to the
Corporate Services and Economic Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee for prescrutiny on 8 February 2021 with all Scrutiny Committee Members invited to attend.
Any members unable to attend can submit a written question to either the Scrutiny
Officer or Sean Nicholson, Scrutiny Co-Ordinator by Wednesday 4 February.
RESOLVED that the information be noted.

147.

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on 12 November
2020 and 10 December 2020 (attached as Appendix B) were noted.

REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY
148.

NORTHUMBRIA HEALTHCARE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST – COVID-19 UPDATE
Members received an updated presentation on the COVID-19 pande
[...]
the first lockdown showed an increase in telephone consultations
whilst video calls had not proved as popular with patients and not everyone had access
to digital. Initially, pre- assessments were done via phone or video; however, nurses
found that this did not give enough information or provide sufficient quality. It was
therefore agreed to return to face to face pre-assessments. The survey also highlighted
that 96% of patients felt listened to and 98% felt safe on a unit.
The support to patients had changed very quickly in a short space of time. The Trust
recognised that more work needed to be done to capture the impact of COVID on
patients.
The CCG felt that COVID had accelerated the rate of change within cancer services.
Prior to COVID GPs did not have the tools to identify colorectal cancer, GPs had to refer
patients into Northumbria Healthcare who undertook a colonoscopy. This had changed
with the introduction of a FIT test which could be carried out by GPs which allows
Consultants to examine referrals and better focus colonoscopies to high risk patients
and enable low risk to have CT scan. This has had a positive impact on waiting times
for patients. A new digital dermatology pathway has been developed during COVID
which it is expected will have a similar impact on waiting times.
The following comments were made in response to questions raised by members:•

Despite the difficulties of COIVD the Committee were assured that the services
had adapted to ensure they could continue to successfully diagnose and treat
patients.

The CCG and Trust were thanked for their presentation and were thanked on behalf of
Northumberland residents for the work they were doing. It was RESOLVED that the
report be noted.
151.

WORK PROGRAMME
Members considered the work programme/monitoring report for the Health and
Wellbeing OSC for 2019/20. (Report attached to the signed minutes as Appendix E.)

Health and Wellbeing OSC, 2 February 2021

7

Page 15

Members were reminded that there was limited left within this municipal year for items
to be added to the work programme. A report on the work of Coroner’s Service during
COVID and a Public Health update would be coming to the Committee in March.
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted.
152.

NEXT MEETING
The next meeting would take place on Tuesday 2 March 2021 at 1:00 pm.
CHAIR ___________________________
DATE ___________________________

Health and Wellbeing OSC, 2 February 2021

8

Page 16

Forward Plan
FORTHCOMING CABINET DECISIONS MARCH TO JUNE 2021
DECISION

PROPOSED SCRUTINY DATE

CABINET DATE

N/A

9 March 2021

Update of School Organisation Plan – 2018-21
This is the third and final report to update Cabinet on
the latest iteration of the School Organisation Plan 201821 which has been refreshed to reflect the latest
data schools and information on pupil forecasts by
partnership in relation to school place planning. A new
School Organisation Plan will be drafted to replace it
from 2021.
(G. Renner Thompson/ S. Aviston – 01670 622281)

FACS 4 March 2021

9 March 2021

Northumberland Sports Facility Strategy 2019-2031
Northumberland Playing Pitch Strategy 2019-2031
To confirm that the Northumberland Indoor Sports Facility
Strategy (IFS) and Northumberland Playing Pitch Strategy
(PPS) have been completed in accordance with the study
briefs, to identify the key findings and recommendations, and
consider the use and publication of these documents
(J. Watson/ N. Walsh – 07789654472)

C&P 3 March 2021

9 March 2021

Page 17

Financial Performance 2020-21 - Position at the end of
December 2020
The report will provide Cabinet with the revenue financial
position as at 31 December 2020 for the Council against the
Budget for 2020-21.
(N. Oliver/A. Elsdon 01670 622168)

Agenda Item 4

1

Purchase and Onward Sale of NEP3 Site
The report sets out the current position regarding the work
being undertaken to enable the Council to proceed with the
purchase of the NEP3 site and proposed onward sale
(Confid
[...]
 of the eligible
population (16+)
• 70,582 of those vaccinated are over 65
years of age, 88% of total population over
65
Note: based on latest nationally published data (england.nhs.uk)

PCN LVS sites
• Valens PCN: 2 sites @ Brockwell (Cramlington)
and Lintonville (Ashington)
• Cramlington and Seaton Valley PCN: 1 site @
Village Surgery (Cramlington)
• Blyth PCN: 1 site @ Railway Medical Group (Blyth)

Page 31

• Wansbeck PCN: 1 site @ Ashington Cricket Club
• West PCN: 2 sites @ Ponteland Medical group
and Hexham Primary Care Centre
• Well up North PCN: 3 sites @ Alnwick Cricket
Club, Coquet Medical Group (Amble) and Well
Close Surgery (Berwick)

Transport available for those unable to
access vaccination sites – established
at time of appointment

General update - Hospital hub

Page 32

• NUTH: have completed their frontline
employees able to be vaccinated.
• NHCFT: have vaccinated over 18,000 staff
across the wider health and social care system
(North Tyneside & Northumberland)
• CNTW: vaccinated over 80% of staff and have
also vaccinated most vulnerable inpatients
• Next priority for Hospital Hubs not identified…
• Second doses: due early March

Northumberland Social care staff
•
•
•
•
•

Care home staff
Home care staff
Adult Social care
Children social care
Commissioned services

Page 33

•
•

• Special School teachers (who carry
out personal care tasks)
• Funeral Directors
• Some Housing / property services
workers

11,163: total requiring vaccination
10,368: vaccinated to date

Northumberland Healthcare Staff

Page 34

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

•

•

NHCFT: employed and sub-contracted staff
CNTW: employed and sub-contracted staff
Primary Care
Pharmacists
Dentists
Opticians
NEAS
CCG commissioned services
– Hospice
– Vocare (OOH GP support etc.)
Others more unknown to Health and Social Care or future new
employees who meet the guidance can register via NECS to be
vaccinated at either Hospital, PCN site, or Vaccination Centre
Fantastic joint working across LA, CCG, FTs, L
[...]
he Coroner Service

Page 52

● Historically the delivery of the Coroner Service in Northumberland and the
offices the staff worked from was fragmented.
● The Senior Coroner worked from offices in Berwick and used Berwick
Magistrates Court for inquests.
● Administrative staff were based in Berwick and North Tyneside.
● Coroner's Officers worked from Ashington Police Station.
● As part of the County Hall refurbishment programme, a business case was
made for the Coroner Service and its staff to be centralised and located in
a more accessible location to families, officers and professionals who were
required to attend an inquest. County Hall, Morpeth was the agreed location.
● Approval given, work commenced on the new court and accommodation which
was completed October 2020. First inquest held in the new court 3 November
2020
● Inquests are held in court daily and listed ahead until September 2021.
● Thanks to Lee Grange and Damon Barnaby for their support with the project.

Coroner's Court - Entrance

Page 53

Coroner's Court – Waiting Room

Page 54

Coroner's Court

Page 55

Coroner's Court – Family Room

Page 56

Coroner's Court – Jury Room

Page 57

Continuing Modernisation of the Coroner Service

Page 58

● Use of technology available in the new court to facilitate remote hearings and
safe working. Online portal reporting of deaths, 24/7.
● Paper lite court work and digitally enabled working. Website development.
● Closer working with key stakeholders such as Northumbria NHS Trust,
Medical Examiner, Northumbria Police, Funeral Directors, Registration Service
and Bereavement Service.
● Review of current post-mortem services, in partnership with Northumbria NHS
Trust. Explore non-invasive post-mortems.
● Revised structure to introduce a First Officer post to the service.
● Assistant Coroner cross authority recruitment and resource. North of the Tyne
coronial resilience.
● Embed a culture of continuing improvement, engagement and innovation in the
service. Strong links between the Senior Coroner and the Executive and
Members.

Death Management Group (DMG)

Page 59

● During pandemic, there is potential for a significant increase in the number of
deaths over a relatively short period of time, placing pressure on local service
providers with responsibility for management of the deceased.
● The Death Management Group (DMG) is formed of relevant local authority,
coroner, NHS, funeral director, emergency services and military planner (when
deployed) representatives from the LA6 (Northumberland, North Tyneside,
Newcastle, Gateshead, South Tyneside, and Sunderland).
● For Northumberland Andrew Hetherington, Senior Coroner and Karen
Lounton, Service Manager for Registration, Coroner and
Archives provide representation.
● The DMG reports to TCG and SCG to co-ordinate the management of excess
deaths at a multi-agency level.
● At the heart of the death management process is a commitment to ensure
the deceased are always managed with dignity and respect.

DMG Objectives

Page 60

● Ensure there is effective communication flow with TCG, SCG, local authority
Chief Executives, multi agencies, and the Northumbria Local Resilience
Forum.
● Co-ordinate with all agencies involved in the death management process.
● Continual development and review of a Death Management Plan.
● Monitoring of capacity and operations across all areas of excess deaths.
● Provide data modelling and data management systems.
● Establish a RAG rating system in relation to death registration, burial and
cremation, NHS mortuary capacity and body storage capacity across funeral
directors for each local authority area.
● Develop a Pandemic Multi Agency Response Team (PMART) relating to body
movement across the region.
● Communications and reporting streams.
● Provide assurance to TCG and SCG that all relevant policies, processes and
resources are in place and effective.

Mortuary Capacity in Northumberland
● Across Northumbria NHS Trust sites, there are a total of 184 fridges 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Health and Wellbeing OSC, Tuesday, 2 March 2021 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING OSC 
 
 
At the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing OSC held at Remote Meeting on Tuesday, 2 
March 2021 at 1.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

J Beynon (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

L Rickerby T Cessford 
JI Hutchinson S Dungworth 
K Nisbet L Bowman 

 
 

OTHER COUNCILLORS 
 

  
 

OFFICERS 
 

C Angus Scrutiny Officer 
C McEvoy-Carr Executive Director of Adults and Children's 

Services 
A Hetherington Service Coroner 
K Lounton Service Manager - Registrars, Coroners and 

Archives 
D Nugent Healthwatch Northumberland 
R Mitcheson Northumberland CCG 
C Riley Northumbria Healthcare NHS Trust 
 
153 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor E Simpson. 
 

154 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 12 January 2021 and 2 February 2021, be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

155 FORWARD PLAN 
 
The latest Forward Plan of key decisions (attached to the signed minutes as 
Appendix A) were noted. 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Health and Wellbeing OSC, Tuesday, 2 March 2021  2 

 
156 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on 14 January 
(attached as Appendix B) were noted. 
 

157 COVID-19 UPDATE (PUBLIC HEALTH AND CCG) 
 
Members received a presentation on the COVID-19 vaccination programme from 
Rachel Mitcheson, Service Director for Transformation and Integrated Care at 
Northumberland CCG. (Presentation attached as Appendix C). 
 
The public were reminded that the NHS were working through the priority groups 
and that they would be in touch with members of the public when it was their turn 
to be vaccinated.  
 
The Committee were informed that in the last 12 weeks over 2.3 million people 
had been vaccinated across the North East and Yorkshire region.  This equated 
to about 34% of the total eligible population and included 94% of care residents, 
75% of care home staff and 91% of people identified as extremely vulnerable.  
Within Northumberland, 102,831 people (38% of the eligible population) had 
received their first dose of the vaccine. 70,582 of those vaccinated were over 65.   
 
The Committee were shown were the local vaccination sites (LVS) were across 
the County and were reminded that transport was available for those unable to 
access vaccination sites.  
 
With regards to NHS staff, Newcastle upon Tyne NHS Foundation Trust had 
vaccinated all of their frontline employees; while Northumbria Healthcare had 
vaccinated over 18,000 staff across the wider health and social care system, and 
CNTW had vaccinated over 80% of their staff and also most vulnerable inpatients. 
Within Northumberland 10,368 out of 11,163 social care staff had been 
vaccinated. A further list of staff groups that had been vaccinated was also shared 
with the Committee.  
 
The Centre for Life in Newcastle remained the chief vaccination site for the North 
East with access to the National Booking Service. This is a national system which 
is used by people identified by letters sent to specific cohorts that had been 
agreed at a national level.  The Centre for Life would be used to support JCVI 
groups 5 and 6 and remaining health and social care workers.  People still had 
the choice to access their vaccination via primary care if they wanted. Due to 
supply and demand issues with the National Booking Service, many people were 
opting to wait and to use primary care.  Cohorts 1-4 had now been vaccinated 
and cohorts 5-9 should be vaccinated by 15th April.  A change in national 
guidance resulted in JCVI groups 5 and 6 being split between National Booking 
System (Cohort 5) and primary care networks (Cohort 6).    
 
Some practices had already started to deliver 2nd doses around the 11th week 
since the first dose. PCN’s had been working to develop a pull model to enable 
better planning for delivery and capacity.  
 
Across the 10 local vaccination sites, over 102,000 doses had been delivered in 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Health and Wellbeing OSC, Tuesday, 2 March 2021  3 

the 11 weeks from December to February. 147,746 doses (including 2nd doses) 
were to be delivered in the next 9 weeks; this equates to an 63% increase in 
number of doses.  
 
The Committee were shown two graphs which showed the number of vaccines 
received and the number of projected vaccines needed until the end of April. Due 
to the increase in activity, the CCG had been asked to review its sites and they 
had considered three regular roving sites in Haltwhistle, Rothbury and Wooler due 
to their rurality.  These roving sites would be able to provide around 500 vaccines 
a day whilst travelling the County.  The roving sites could also be used to offer 
vaccines in areas with high levels of health inequality or transport issues.  The 
CCG would monitor the data and vaccine supply at each site which would allow 
the roving model to be redirected to ensure equality across the patch. 
Consideration had also been given to larger vaccination centre in Morpeth and 
Hexham.  This is currently under the consideration of the national team.  
Community pharmacies had been approved last week and would be able to start 
delivering vaccines soon.  
 
A vaccine equity board had been established between the CCG and public health 
to identify and address potential areas of inequality.  The board had also been 
tasked with identifying refusals and analysing the data to identify patterns and 
address these.  
 
Looking to increase capacity and greater choice the roving model would support 
rural and hard to reach groups; vaccination centres would provide 
Northumberland with access to the National Booking System meaning residents 
may not need to travel to Newcastle and; community pharmacies would further 
increase local options. 
 
Members and residents were reminded to be patient and reassured they would 
not be missed and would be invited for a vaccine soon.  
 
Members asked why the vaccine supply was not always reflective of availability at 
some practises. The North East was seeing their vaccine supply reduced to the 
successful in vaccinating residents. The CCG highlighted that supply was 
controlled nationally and some weeks did result in smaller allocations.  However, 
Members were reassured that the allocation for Northumberland over the next two 
weeks was significant.   
 
The number of refusals was being monitored closely via the vaccine equity board.  
As the cohorts progress, refusals are starting to increase and GPs are coding 
these so the board can investigate.  Insight work had also been started to help 
influence the communication strategy geared towards the younger cohorts.   
 
In relation to a question asked about the number of people requiring transport to 
receive their vaccine, an exact number was unavailable but was being looked at.  
Concern was also raised around residents not booking transport when booking 
their vaccines.  Practices were regularly reminded to promote the offer of 
transport when booking patients’ vaccine appointments.   
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Health and Wellbeing OSC, Tuesday, 2 March 2021  4 

158 CORONER’S SERVICE 
 
Members were updated on the County Hall refurbishment works for the coroner’s 
service and some of the pending service changes. Members also recivied an 
update on the work of the death management group.  The presentation was 
delivered by Andrew Hetherington, Senior Coroner, and Karen Lounton, Coroner 
Service Manager, Report attached as Appendix D. 
 
The Committee received a brief explanation of the role of the senior coroner and 
the coroner service. The Coroner’s service is a county of treasure and had 
concluded 3 out of 14 inquests already this year.   
 
Andrew Hetherington was appointed as Senior Coroner in October 2020 following 
the retirement of Tony Brown.  Northumberland was currently split into two 
Coroner jurisdictions: North and South but will be come one later in 2021.  The 
service and it’s staff had recently moved to County Hall next to the registers 
office.  Administrative staff had previously been split between a site in Berwick 
and a site in North Tyneside and, Coroner’s Officers working from Ashington 
Police Station.   
 
Member’s were told that as part of the County Hall refurbishment programme a 
business case was made for the Coroner Service and its staff to be centralised 
and located in a more accessible location to families, officers and professional 
who were required to attend an inquest.  Work was completed on the new court 
and accommodation in October 2020 with the first inquest being held in 
November 2020.  Hearings were currently listed ahead until September 2021.  An 
offer was extended to the Committee to visit the new court when safe to do so.   
 
Member’s were shown a series of photographs of the new Coroner’s court and 
the new waiting room, meeting space, family room and jury room.  The Coroner’s 
court is a flexible space with movable walls which allows the room to be 
expanded or shrunk to allow for a more versatile workspace.  The Court and 
private family room had been designed with bereaved families at the heart of it 
and aimed to help put people attending court at ease.  The jury room could be 
repurposed as a second court to deal with backlog if needed.   
 
With regards to the continued modernisation of the Coroner’s Service, COVID-19 
had created provisions for hearings to be conducted remotely.  This had allowed 
the Service to conduct an inquest with a family in Hong Kong and New Zealand.  
The Service was working towards a paper lite court and developing its IT 
provisions.  A website was under development. The service was also working 
closely with key stakeholder such as Northumbria Healthcare, Northumbria Police 
and Funeral Directors.   
   
The Coroner’s Service in Northumberland was working with colleagues as part of 
the General Register Office.  This work is part of a central government agenda to 
look at digital transformation in relation to death investigation and registration.     
   
The service had recently recruited a First Officer and was looking to recruit at 
least 3 Assistant Coroners with Newcastle City Council to help with North of Tyne 
coronial resilience.   
   



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Health and Wellbeing OSC, Tuesday, 2 March 2021  5 

The Committee were then updated on the work of the Death Management Group 
(DMG).  The DMG was established under the LRF in March 2020 as part of the 
regional COVID-19 response and reports to the TCG and SCG to co-ordinate the 
management of excess deaths at a multi-agency level.  The DMG was made up 
of representatives from the LA6, coroner, NHS, funeral directors, emergency 
services.  
 
The DMG regularly reviewed the death management plan and work had been 
done to understand death trends and to provide an educated look ahead at future 
pressures.  A RAG rating system had been established to identify trigger points in 
relation to death registration, mortuary capacity, body storage and, cremation and 
burial.  The DMG had established a Pandemic Multi Agency Response Team to 
help transport bodies across the region; thankfully, this team had not been 
deployed.  Mortuary capacity in Northumberland was regally reviewed and 
arrangements for excess deaths had been put in place across the LA6 footprint. 
Capacity over the previous few months had been consistent at around 30-50%.   
 
Members were shown death data from the last 5 years. This data showed the 
number of recorded deaths had been higher than normal over the last year but 
during the summer of 2020, death registrations had been lower than 19/20. The 
date showed the increase in deaths following the 2020 Christmas period. The 
Committee were informed that there had been 404 registrations in February 2021. 
 
Member’s welcomed the new court and received the following answers to 
questions:  
 
• The rooms could be booked out and were designed in such a way that the 

space was multifunctional.  The court could be split into two rooms and was 
designed to limit any noise interference between courts.   

• A question was asked regarding non-invasive post-mortems to which the 
Committee were told there were limitations to non-invasive post-mortems 
but with advances in technology they have become more reliable.  There are 
procedures in place to support faith groups.  The Service is working closely 
with Northumbria Healthcare to develop a solution.  

• The design of the court was well received with Member’s believing the 
design would help put families at ease and was a welcomed change from 
the intimidating setting of a traditional magistrate’s court.  The Coroner’s 
Service was driven to meet the needs of Northumberland families.  The 
service was working with Coroner’s Court Support Service, a charity of 
trained volunteers who work with families to help them through the inquest 
day.  The Service had received positive feedback from families about their 
experiences and the court.   

  
Karen Lounton and Andrew Hetherington were thanked for their report and it was  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

159 HEALTH AND WELLBEING OSC WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Members considered the work programme/monitoring report for the Health and 
Wellbeing OSC for 2019/20.  (Report attached to the signed minutes as Appendix 
E.) 
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Health and Wellbeing OSC, Tuesday, 2 March 2021  6 

The April meeting would receive Northumbria Healthcare’s annual quality 
accounts and a COVID-19 update from CNTW.  
 
Members were reminded that there was limited left within this municipal year for 
items to be added to the work programme buy were encouraged to contact the 
scrutiny officer if they wished to discuss the inclusion of an item on the work 
programme.   
 
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 
 

160 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting would take place on Tuesday 6 April 2021 at 1:00 pm. 
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


